
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

PENSION BOARD 
 
 

Thursday, 15th October, 2020, at 2.30 pm Ask for: 
 

Theresa Grayell 

online Telephone 
 

03000 416172 

 
Membership  
 
Scheme Employer Representatives (4) 
 
Kent County Council (2) <Mrs M Crabtree (Chairman) and Mrs R Binks 

 
District/Medway Council (1) Councillor D Monk 

 
Police/Fire & Rescue (1) Ms A Kilpatrick 

 
Scheme Employee Representatives (4) 
 
KCC (1) 
 
Medway/Districts (1) 
 
Trade Unions (1) 
 

 
 
Ms L Shah 
 
Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Vacancy 

Kent Active Retirement Fellowship (1) 
 

Mr D Coupland  

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1. Apologies and Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interest by board members on items on the agenda for this meeting  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2020 (Pages 1 - 12) 

 These are the minutes of the most recent formal meeting. Notes of the board’s 
briefing held on 12 June 2020 will be circulated to board members separately.  
 



4. Pension Fund Business Plan (Pages 13 - 20) 

5. Fund Employer and Governance Matters (Pages 21 - 118) 

6. Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts and External Audit (Pages 119 - 216) 

7. Internal Audit Review update (verbal)  

8. Board Member Training (Pages 217 - 238) 

9. ACCESS update (Pages 239 - 252) 

10. Date of next meeting  

 The next scheduled meeting of the board is currently Tuesday 26 January 2021, 
commencing at 10.00 am, however, the timing of meetings is being reviewed to 
allow a written report of each Pension Board meeting to be prepared in time for the 
next meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee.  
 

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

 That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 

11. Superannuation Fund Committee update (Pages 253 - 262) 

12. Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 263 - 268) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the Wantsum Room, Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 26 February 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs M E Crabtree (Chairman), Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr D Coupland, Ms A Kilpatrick and Ms L Shah 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr C Simkins 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager, and Acting 
Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund), Mrs B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), 
Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant - Pension Fund) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
14. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence and no substitutes.  
 
The Chairman welcomed Charlie Simkins, Chairman of the Superannuation Fund 
Committee, who was present to update the Board on the work of the Committee, as 
agreed at the Board’s previous meeting.  
 
15. Declarations of Interest by Board members on items on the agenda for 
this meeting  
(Item 2) 
 
The Chairman, Mrs M Crabtree, declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as part of 
her pension fund was invested with Woodford and said she would leave the meeting 
room before discussion of the Woodford update item.  
 
16. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2019  
(Item 3) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2019 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  There were no matters 
arising.  
 
17. Dates of future meetings  
(Item 4) 
 
The Board NOTED that the following dates had been reserved for its meetings in 
2020 and the first part of 2021: 
 
Friday 12 June 2020 – this subsequently became a briefing session                   
Thursday 27 August 2020 – subsequently cancelled 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

Friday 23 October 2020 – subsequently moved to Thursday 15 October  
Tuesday 26 January 2021 
Tuesday 2 March 2021  
Friday 11 June 2021, 
 
All meetings would commence at 10.00 am.  
 
The Chairman advised the Board that these dates had been set to precede meetings 
of the Superannuation Fund Committee, and that she would attend future meetings of 
the Committee to report on the work of the Board.  
 
In a reciprocal arrangement, Charlie Simkins would attend future meetings of the 
Board to update on the work of the Committee.   
 
18. Update from Barnett Waddingham on the actuarial valuation and other 
actuarial matters, including the McCloud judgement  
(Item 5) 
 
Graeme Muir, Partner, and Roisin McGuire, Associate, from Barnett Waddingham 
were present for this and the following item at the invitation of the Board.  
 
1. The Chairman thanked Mr Muir and Ms McGuire for attending and Mrs Mings 
explained that they had been invited to advise the Board of the actuarial valuation 
results and other actuarial issues.   
 
2. Mr Muir presented a series of slides (tabled) which set out the purpose of the 
valuation, its key outcomes, the assumptions made, the prudent discount rate, which 
this time included an extra 0.2% to allow for the McCloud judgement in 2018 and 
other uncertainties, and the background to the McCloud judgement.  He highlighted 
changes to the rules which had been made since the previous valuation: in 2016, the 
Government had introduced a section13 valuation stage, which followed funds’ 
valuations and checked that contributions had been set at an appropriate level.  Mr 
Muir then responded to comments and questions from the Board, including the 
following:-  
[...]
 of enquiries from scheme members had reduced, partly due to 
the new format of pensions illustrations to include a ‘notes’ section and partly 
to more scheme members being encouraged to use the online calculation 
facility.  

 

 The number of scheme members with deferred benefits had increased. 
 

 The number of benefits calculations completed tended to fall below target at 
the end of the financial year as workloads hit a ‘bottleneck’, when 50% of staff 
were diverted to other work. The rollout of i-Connect would help by generating 
data monthly rather than annually. As part of a four-year rollout, 60 employers 
had so far adopted i-Connect and, as the rollout continued, the performance 
was expected to improve.     

 

 The redesign of the Pensions team included entry-level posts now being at 
KR5 rather than KR4 and included Apprentice posts. Appointments to upper 
levels would be made first, with lower Apprentice appointments following later.  
Response to advertised KR5 posts had been good, and it was hoped that five 
good candidates could be found.  
 

 Help was still needed to continue clearing the backlog of unprocessed cases, 
which had been a challenge since 2014. The two companies engaged had 
cleared 7,000 cases and the data submitted to the Actuary, Barnett 
Waddingham, at the time of the valuation had been as full as possible. It was 
estimated that it would take a further 18 months - 2 years to clear the backlog 
completely.  
 

2. Mrs Cheatle then responded to comments and questions from the Board, 
including the following:- 
 

a) asked about the age profile of applicants for the KR5 posts, Mrs Cheatle 
explained that this had been broad.  Some were retired people seeking an 
administrative job. She hoped that the next 6-monthly update would be 
able to report full staffing;   

 
b) asked whether the responses recorded in the key performance indicators 

included ‘holding’ replies or full responses to queries, Mrs Cheatle advised 
that they 
[...]
overnment 
that ACCESS was a good model of the pooling structure. The existence of pooling 
arrangements across the country had raised public awareness nationally of pensions 
issues. The benefits of pooling were that its members were charged lower fees and 
were able to share administrative costs.  
 
3. Mrs Mings and Mr Simkins responded to comments and questions from the 
Board, including the following:- 

 
a)  asked what other benefits there were to Kent in being part of ACCESS, Mrs 

Mings explained that Kent had the option of being able to consider 
opportunities for investment presented within the pool and compare them to 
other opportunities. Concern was expressed that any shared or grouping 
arrangement could lead to differences of opinion and compromised options;    
 

b) Mr Simkins advised that the County Council had chosen not to place its 
directly-owned property, which made up approximately 13% of its portfolio, 
into the pool. Mrs Mings added that the Government had agreed that the 
County Council could keep this separate; and  

 
c) asked if the Government had set a target for the level of investment included 

in pooling, Mr Simkins advised that the Government encouraged member 
authorities to pool as much as possible but had not specified any target 
figure. As a large fund, Kent County Council had approximately 30% of its 
funds pooled, more that many other local authority. Pools were obliged to 
report to the Government the extent of funds pooled. 

 
4. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in 

response to comments and questions be noted, with thanks.  
 

23. Pension Fund Business Plan  
(Item 10) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and advised the Board that the plan and 
indicative budget was an updated version of what had previously been presented to 
it.  She responded to comments and questions from the Board, including the 
following:-  
 

a) asked if the ongoing cost of engaging companies to tackle the backlog of 
pensions cases had been included in the budget, Mrs Cheatle advised that 
this was not currently included.  Mrs Mings and Mrs Cheatle advised that 
they would clarify what the additional administration costs would be and 

Page 6



 

how these were to be covered in the budget and advise the Board at a 
future meeting; and  

 
b) asked about the forecast figure for 2020/21 for the actuarial fee, Mrs Mings 

advised that the cost would be less next year as the cost of the valuation 
had arisen mostly within the 2019/20 financial year.    

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the updated Business Plan and the related budget for 

2019-20 and 2020-21 be noted, with thanks.     
 
24. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business  
 
It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open access to minutes 25 and 26. Summary of minute 27, where access to that 

minute remains restricted) 
 
25. Pension Fund Risk Register  
(Item 11) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and advised that the register had been 
updated since it was last presented to the Board. Mr Simkins added that the 
Committee was reviewing the equity protection options open to it and was taking 
advice from Mercer Ltd on the options available. An equity protection working group 
had recently been established to consider the way forward, including costs and 
benefits, and select a provider of the equity options programme. He hoped to be able 
to report more progress to the Board’s next meeting.  
 
2. Asked about the risk of loss of assets and reputation associated with any 
delay in implementing the actions arising from the internal audit review, Mrs Mings 
said that work on much of the action plan had started and would be progressed 
during the coming months. Mr Simkins added that a deadline of June 2020 had been 
set for all actions to be completed.  

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in 

response to comments and questions be noted, with thanks.   
 
26. Internal Audit action plan  
(Item 13) 
 
1. Mrs Mings gave a verbal update on behalf of the Corporate Director of 
Finance, Ms Z Cooke.  Sixteen action points had been identified and the action plan 
agreed with the General Counsel, Ben Watts. 
 
2. The action plan had a series of sections covering governance, terms of 
reference, fund policies, resources and structure, members’ skills and knowledge and 
training. It would also take account the Good Governance review published by the 
Scheme Advisory Board. The work of addressing the action plan would be supported 

Page 7



 

by Catrina Arbuckle from Mercer Ltd, the fund’s investment advisors.  Ms Arbuckle 
would attend every meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee.    

 
3. The relationship between the Committee and the Pension Board was already 
good and links between the two would be further strengthened by the reciprocal 
arrangement for the Chairman of each to attend the other’s meetings, which had 
been agreed at the most recent meetings of the Board and the Committee. The role 
of the Board would be as ‘critical friend’ to the Committee.   

 
4. It was RESOLVED that the information given in the update be noted, with 

thanks, and an updated report on the implementation of the action plan be 
made to every meeting of the Board.  

    
27. Woodford investment update  
(Item 12) 
 
The Chairman, Mrs M Crabtree, left the meeting room before discussion of this item 
as she had previously declared a disclosable pecuniary interest.  
 
The Vice-Chairman, Mr J Parsons, presided over this item. 
 
1. Mrs Mings advised the Board that £138.935m had been refunded to the 
Pension Fund on 30 January 2020 and had been used to invest in a multi-asset 
credit fund, as planned. The Woodford Equity Income Fund had been renamed the 
LF Equity Income Fund and was now being managed by BlackRock and PJT 
Partners. Officers had received further information from Link Asset Services which 
would be shared with the Board at its next meeting. 
 
2.  Mr Simkins advised that the £138.935m represented 75% of the current value 
of Kent’s investment. BlackRock had liquidated all the quoted investment and had 
distributed funds accordingly.  PJT were managing the illiquid stock.   

 
3. Mrs Mings and Mr Simkins responded to comments and questions of detail 
from the Board, including the following:- 

 
a) asked what proportion Kent’s investment represented of the total Woodford 

fund, Mr Simkins advised that Kent’s investment was approximately 7% of the 
total, so its exposure had been relatively small, compared to other investors; 
  

b) asked how statements to the press would deal with the issue of reputational 
damage to the County Council, Mr Simkins advised that the series of press 
statements released by the Council in recent months had always highlighted 
that the investment in the Woodford fund represented only a small percentage 
of the total Fund investments, that the Fund’s overall performance had been 
good  and that pension payments to scheme members would not be affected, 
but the press had ignored these positive messages in favour of sensationalist 
headlines. Mrs Mings added that statements on the County Council’s website 
were being kept up-to-date and that the positive messages outlined above 
would be sent to pensioners.  Mrs Cheatle and Mr Coupland confirmed that 
the ‘Open Lines’ magazine would be used to inform pensioners. Mr Tagg 
commented that up-to-date Fund information could also be included with 
benefits statements for active and deferred scheme members. 

Page 8



 

 
5. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in 

response to comments and questions be noted, with thanks.    
          
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



From: 
 

Acting Business Partner – Kent Pension Fund 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Pension Board – 15 October 2020 

Subject: 
 

Pension Fund Business Plan 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 

Summary:  
 
To advise the Board of the progress made to date on the 2020-21 business plan and 
related forecast outturn for 2020-21 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board is recommended to note the updated Business Plan and the related 
budget for 2020-21. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Board is asked to note the updated business plan and forecast costs required 

to deliver the plan in 2020-21. 
 

1.2 This is a copy of the report noted to the Superannuation Fund Committee on 4 
September updated for recent developments.  

 
2. 2020-21 business plan 
 
2.1 The Fund’s business plan has been updated to reflect progress made to date, see 

attached at appendix 1.  
 
2.2 Members are asked to particularly note the following:  
 

i) work completed on the implementation of the investment strategy in 
particular in relation to an equity protection programme 

ii) the Fund’s annual accounts have been completed though final sign off has 
been deferred to October 

iii) the governance consultancy procurement has been launched 
iv) despite delays caused by Covid-19 members’ ABIs were issued by 31 

August 
 
2.3 In addition two new scheme administration activities have commenced: 
 

i) MHCLG have launched a consultation on the changes to the LGPS following 
the McCloud judgement with a deadline of 8 October and a project will be 
established to implement the changes necessary 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



ii) In July MHCLG launched a consultation on the changes to the Regulations to 
incorporate the £95k ex
[...]
ow the approved budget level and explained that this 
was due to reduced reliance on external consultancy support following the full 
establishment of the ASU. 

 
RESOLVED that the updated business plan and revised outturn for 2019/20 and 
the summary risk register be noted. 
 

183. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public. 
(Item. 8) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
3 & 5 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

184. Risk Register. 
(Item. 9) 
 
1. Mr McDonald provided an update on the risk register, outlining changes and 

additions as well as noting where risks remained unchanged and would be 
monitored. 
 

2. Members discussed the risks and received relevant reassurances from 
Authority Officers and the ASU of appropriate risk management activity. 
 

3. Members considered the potential for additional risks relating to the COVID-19 
situation and were reassured that work was ongoing to explore options for 
managing normal business remotely if required.  It was recognised that any 
COVID-19 related market volatility risks were likely but this was mainly a matter 
for the administering authorities.  It was noted that without legislative change, 
formal ACCESS meetings could not take place remotely. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and the additions to the Risk Register as set 
out in the report be approved. 
 

185. Investment update. 
(Item. 10) 
 
1. Sharon Tan (Suffolk) presented the Investment performance update.  The 

positive update was welcomed by Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

186. Sub-fund progress. 
(Item. 11) 
 

Page 245



 
 

4 

1. Andrew Boutflower (Hampshire) provided the regular update on Sub-fund 
progress.  He advised the committee on the status of recent launches and 
highlighting where additional fund
[...]
lighted that SAB was pleased that the 
judgment supported the principle of sovereign investment decision-making but 
he commented that Government may wish to legislate on the issue at a later 
date. 

 
2. Cllr Oliver suggested that a paper be developed that confirmed the Norfolk 

position on Fiduciary Duty which could then be shared with the rest of 
ACCESS. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

199. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public. 
(Item. 9) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
3 & 5 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

200. Investment performance update & Annual Report. 
(Item. 10) 
 
1. Sharon Tan (Suffolk) provided an update on Investment performance and an 

overview of the draft Annual Plan. 
 

Page 251



 
 

4 

2. Members discussed the draft Annual Plan and it was noted that the draft 
remained subject to financial updates from administering authorities.  Ms Tan 
also confirmed that the intention was for all authorities to publish the Annual 
Report as part of their own Pension Committee arrangements. 

 
RESOLVED that the performance update be noted and the draft Annual Plan be 
recommended to the administering authorities (subject to minor clarifications and 
amendments by Officers). 
 

201. Sub-fund implementation. 
(Item. 11) 
 
1. Andrew Boutflower (Hampshire) provided an update on progress with sub-fund 

launches, allocation of assets for the ACCESS Authorities. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

202. Contract Management update. 
(Item. 12) 
 
1. Mark Paget (ASU Contract Manager) provided a detailed update on contract 

management activity and ongoing engagement with Link as the contracted 
Operator.  He highlighted relevant KPI information and management activity, 
answered Members’ questions and provided relev
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2020
	Final Draft EXEMPT Minute

	4 Pension Fund Business Plan
	Item 4 appendix 1 - kent pension fund 2020-21 update Oct 2020 report

	5 Fund Employer and Governance Matters
	Item 5 appendix 1 - Briefing LGPS McCloud Consultation
	Item 5 appendix 2 - consultation on amendments_to_LGPS_underpin
	Scope of the consultation
	Introduction
	Background
	Public service pension reform and transitional protection
	Reform in the LGPS
	The statutory underpin

	The McCloud and Sargeant cases

	Addressing the discrimination
	Our approach

	Detailed proposals
	The revised underpin – basic elements
	40. The approach we have taken to the revised underpin consists of a number of basic elements, as described here.
	Qualification criteria
	Aggregation
	Achieving a fair and consistent underpin
	A two-stage process
	Underpin period and final salary link

	The revised underpin – application
	Whilst in active membership
	Concurrent employments
	At date of leaving (without taking scheme benefits)
	Whilst a deferred member
	Re-joiners
	Age retirement
	Ill-health retirement
	Death benefits
	Public Sector Transfer Club transfers
	Non-Club transfers
	Other ways of taking benefits

	Supplementary matters
	Annual benefit statements
	Annual allowance

	Public sector equality duty
	Data
	Age
	Sex
	Other protected characteristics
	Next steps


	Implementation and impacts
	Communications
	Administration impacts
	Costs

	About this consultation
	Annex A
	Annex B – Draft regulations
	Annex C – The two-stage process
	The underpin date – proposed approach

	Annex D – Illustrative examples

	Item 5 appendix 3 - mccloud consultation response

	6 Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts and External Audit
	Item 6 Appendix 1 - 306.2_REV8_DRAFT Pension fund report 2020 (004)
	Contents
	Chairman’s foreword
	ACCESS Annual Report
	Governance arrangements
	Fund managers
	Risk Management
	Financial Performance
	Employers
	Investments
	Value of funds under management by Fund Manager
	Administration
	Actuary’s Statement as at 31 March 2019
	Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts
	Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts
	Post Pool Reporting
	Independent Auditor’s report

	Item 6 Appendix 2 - Audit Findings Report
	Item 5 appendix 3 - mccloud consultation response
	Item 6 Appendix 4 - Investment strategy statement 2020
	Item 6 Appendix 5 - Governance compliance statement 2020

	8 Board Member Training
	Item 8 appendix - NKA - Fund report - Kent Pension Fund 2020

	9 ACCESS update
	Item 9 appendix 1 - JC 070920 Summary update part I
	Item 9 Appendix 2     9 March Minutes - ACCESS
	Minutes

	Item 9 Appendix 3     17 July Minutes - ACCESS
	Minutes


	11 Superannuation Fund Committee update
	Item 11 appendix 1a - SFC 26 June Minutes
	Item 11 appendix 1b - SFC 26 June EX Minutes

	12 Pension Fund Risk Register
	Item 12 appendix 1
	Item 12 appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the online on Thursday, 15 
October 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs M E Crabtree (Chairman), Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr D Coupland and Ms A Kilpatrick 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr C Simkins 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager, and Acting 
Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund), Mrs B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), 
Ms S Surana (Principal Accountant - Investments), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant - 
Pension Fund), Ms K Gray (Senior Accountant - Investments), Miss T A Grayell 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Ms E Kennedy (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Lauren Shah and Peter Oakford. 
 
There were no substitutes. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest by board members on items on the agenda for 
this meeting  
(Item 2) 
 
The Chairman, Mrs Crabtree, declared that a small part of her personal pension was 
invested with Woodford. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2020  
(Item 3) 
 
It was RESOLVED that these were a correct record and that a paper copy be signed 
by the Chairman when this can be done safely.  There were no matters arising.   
 
4. Pension Fund Business Plan  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and congratulated Mrs Cheatle and her team 
on getting all benefits illustrations out on time at the end of August despite the 
disruptions of covid-19.  The Business Plan had two new areas of work – i) the 
McCloud remedy and ii) the new £95k cap on exit payments – and there had also 
been an increase in budget spend on consultancy fees. 
 
2. Clarification was requested about the accounts being signed off, as the Fire 
Service Pensions Committee and the Superannuation Fund Committee had heard 



 

2 

different news at respective recent meetings. Ms Surana advised that the auditors, 
Grant Thornton, were still looking at a very minor point relating to derivatives but it 
was not expected that this would stop them signing off the accounts. The accounts 
had therefore been signed off pending resolution of the above.  The Public Sector 
Audit Authority was expected to require more stringent controls and additional 
testing, and fees payable would rise further to cover this additional work. 

 

3. The Chairman added that there had been some difficulties in valuing the 
fund’s properties due to covid-19 restrictions.   

 

4. Ms Surana advised that it was hoped that the custody contract could be 
extended beyond its current expiry date, and discussions were going on with 
procurement colleagues to pursue this.  Procurement would then be undertaken 
jointly with ACCESS partners.   

 

5. It was RESOLVED that the updated Business Plan and the related budget for 
2020-21 be noted.  

 
5. Fund Employer and Governance Matters  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and Mrs Cheatle summarised the background 
and context of the McCloud remedy and the new £95k cap on exit payments.  The 
County Council’s draft response to the McCloud consultation was included in the 
agenda pack and she outlined the complexity of both applying it retrospectively to 
existing pensioners and recalculating the benefits for new pensioners, and the 
inevitable impact this would have on the team’s workload.  The establishment of the 
new exit cap had been anticipated for several years and would apply to public sector 
bodies (but not to other employers) in the scheme.  It would require a review of the 
Kent scheme regulations and an update of software to handle new calculations, 
which would initially need to be done manually.  It was expected that the cap would 
affect only a small number of Kent scheme members, but additional resources would 
be required to manage both that and the McCloud impact coming in at the same time.   
 
2. Mrs Cheatle responded to comments and questions from the board, including 
the following:- 

 

a) some clarification was still needed on how the cap would apply to some 
employers, for example, those which had been outsourced, to Local 
Authority Trading Companies (LATCOs) and to staff who had been 
transferred under TUPE regulations; and 

 
b) concern was expressed that some of Kent’s many academies may decide 

they could no longer afford to be part of the Kent scheme and may leave, 
having a large impact on the fund.    

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in 

response to questions be noted, with thanks.  
 
6. Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts and External Audit  
(Item 6) 
 



 

3 

1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and advised that the accounts would also be 
considered by the Superannuation Fund Committee on 13 November 2020 for 
approval prior to publication. She thanked Mrs Cheatle, Ms Surana and their teams 
for the immense amount of work they had put into preparing the accounts. Mr 
Simkins added his thanks.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 

thanks. 
 
7. Internal Audit Review update (verbal)  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mrs Mings gave a verbal update on progress on the action plan since the 
board’s February meeting. Barnett Waddingham had been appointed as consultants, 
and this news was welcomed. There were two reviews currently underway: of the 
pension fund governance and of the resources required to support the fund. Board 
members would be invited to join the first part of the Superannuation Fund 
Committee meeting on 13 November 2020.   
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 

thanks. 
 
8. Board Member Training  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and thanked all those who had responded to 
the invitation and taken part in the training offered. Hyman’s report on the national 
picture of training for pensions committees and boards was expected shortly and it 
was hope that Barnett Waddingham would be able to deliver Hyman’s training at 
future meetings of the board and the Superannuation Fund Committee. Mrs Mings 
and Mr Tagg responded to comments and questions from the board, including the 
following:- 
 

a) the training on offer was welcomed but the point made that elections in 
May 2021 may bring many new Members, for whom the training would 
need to be repeated. Members took the view that it was always useful for 
training to be repeated at regular intervals to refresh their knowledge.  It 
was suggested that the issue of delivering training to a potentially large 
number of new Members be added to the risk register; and 

 
b) the report gave an overview of training; individual Members’ training needs 

would be addressed in one-to-one sessions.  
 

2. It was RESOLVED that the results of the survey and the next steps set out in 
the report be noted, with thanks. 

       
9. ACCESS update  
(Item 9) 
 
1. Mrs Mings and Mr Simkins introduced the report and advised that work was 
continuing after a brief pause to take account of covid-19 restrictions. Working groups 
were looking at the range of assets held, to see which could be pooled.  A report on 



 

4 

the governance arrangements would be considered by the County Council on 22 
October 2020 and approval sought to sign the Inter-Authority Agreement, which all 12 
local authorities in the pool needed to sign.     
 
2. Mrs Mings and Mr Simkins responded to comments and questions from the 
board, including the following:-  

 

a) the structure of the pooling group and the arrangements worked well, with 
good collaboration between member authorities. The aim was to achieve 
savings through economies of scale, and Kent had benefitted from its 
involvement in the pool; and 
  

b) asked to what extent central government sought to direct the work of pools, 
Mr Simkins advised that central government checked how pools were 
working but had not sought to direct their work by steering them in any 
specific direction.  This had been taken as a sign that the authorities in the 
pool were seen as being capable of making good, independent, 
professional decisions.   

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in 

response to questions be noted, with thanks. 
 
10. Date of next meeting  
(Item 10) 
 
The Democratic Services Officer advised that, due to the desire of the 
Superannuation Fund Committee to receive a written rather than an oral report of the 
board’s most recent meeting, the next scheduled board meeting had been brought 
forward from 26 January to 19 January 2021, commencing at 2.30 pm.   The board’s 
programme of meeting was later reviewed and the January meeting subsequently 
moved to 12 February 2021, commencing at 10.00 am.   
 
11. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business  
 
It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT MINUTES (where access remains restricted) 
 
12. Superannuation Fund Committee update  
(Item 11) 
 
1. Mrs Mings and Mr Simkins introduced the report, advised the board of the 
present valuation of the fund, the minimal apparent impact of covid-19, that regular 
update meetings with fund managers helped monitor progress, and that a report on 
the fund’s cashflow would be made to every meeting of the Superannuation Fund 
Committee.  They responded to questions of detail from the board, including on fees 
and costs and the fund’s cashflow. 
 



 

5 

2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in 
response to questions be noted, with thanks. 

 
13. Pension Fund Risk Register  
(Item 12) 
 
1. Mrs Mings and Mr Simkins introduced the report and advised the board of 
work undertaken since last reporting.  There were no questions.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 

thanks. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


